

RESOLUTION 2023-2024-019

PROCLAIMING THE CELEBRATION OF NATIONAL ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS WEEK

WHEREAS, the Reynolds School Board has designated the week of April 1 through April 5, 2024 as "National Assistant Principals Week" in coordination with the efforts of the National Association of Elementary School Principals, the American Federation of School Administrators, and the National Association of Secondary School Principals working with the U.S. Congress and resolutions thereof;

WHEREAS, an assistant principal, as a member of the school administration, interacts with many sectors of the school community, including support staff, instructional staff, students, and parents;

WHEREAS assistant principals are responsible for establishing a positive learning environment and building strong relationships between school and community;

WHEREAS assistant principals play a pivotal role in the instructional leadership of their schools by supervising student instruction, mentoring teachers, recognizing the achievements of staff, encouraging collaboration among staff, ensuring the implementation of best practices, monitoring student achievement and progress, facilitating and modeling data-driven decision making to inform instruction, and guiding the direction of targeted intervention and school improvement;

WHEREAS the day-to-day logistical operations of schools require assistant principals to monitor and address facility needs, attendance, transportation issues, and scheduling challenges, as well as to supervise extra- and co-curricular events;

WHEREAS assistant principals are entrusted with maintaining an inviting, safe, and orderly school environment that supports the growth and achievement of each and every student by nurturing positive peer relationships, recognizing student achievement, mediating conflicts, analyzing behavior patterns, and providing interventions when necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that in honor of the service of all elementary, middle level, and high school assistant principals, and to recognize the importance of their school leadership so that every child has access to a high-quality education, and to celebrate school leader accomplishments, the week of April 3 through April 7, 2023 is hereby designated in Reynolds School District to be "National Assistant Principals Week."

Adopted this 20th day of March 2024.

Signed:

Chair, Reynolds School Board of Directors

Attest:

Superintendent of Schools / Clerk